## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 9/18/2024 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 240752

1	[Grant Agreement - Retroactive - San Francisco Unified School District - Student Success Fund - Not to Exceed \$26,519,360]
2	
3	Resolution retroactively approving a grant agreement for Contract No. 1000032928 for
4	the Student Success Fund between San Francisco Unified School District and the City
5	and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth
6	and Their Families, for a total term of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, and for a
7	total not to exceed amount of \$26,519,360.
8	
9	WHEREAS, On November 8, 2022, the City and County of San Francisco voters
10	passed Proposition G, establishing the Student Success Fund under San Francisco City
11	Charter, Section 16.131; the purpose of the Fund is to provide additional resources to the Sar
12	Francisco Unified School District to accomplish grade-level success in core academic
13	subjects and improve social/emotional wellness for all District students; and
14	WHEREAS, District Innovation programs under the Fund in fiscal year 2024/25 will
15	support multiple schools that have creative and innovative programs that will support students
16	academic achievement and social emotional well-being and support schools with emerging
17	needs or provide workforce support to San Francisco Unified School District to help move
18	towards academic achievement; and
19	WHEREAS, Student Success Grants under the Fund in fiscal year 2024/25 will suppor
20	schools that need additional support and funds to create their Community School
21	Implementation Plan or to implement their Community School Implementation Plan; and
22	WHEREAS, 53 San Francisco Unified School District elementary, middle and high
23	schools will receive Student Success Grants in fiscal year 2024/25, having been selected by
24	competitive procurement; now, therefore, be it
25	

1	RESOLVED, Under San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118, the Board of Supervisors
2	hereby authorizes the City to enter into the grant agreement between the City and County of
3	San Francisco and San Francisco Unified School District to support the Student Success
4	Fund during the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, for a total not to exceed
5	amount of \$26,519,360; and, be it
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the grant agreement being fully
7	executed by all parties, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families shall provide
8	the final grant agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	